
LAKE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT STAFF REPORT 

 

Board of Adjustment 

 

 

 

January 10, 2019 

VAR-18-61-5 
Wilhoite and Medico 

Property 

Commissioner District 5 
Blake 

Agenda Item #2 

 

Requested Action: Variance from Lake County Land Development Regulations (LDR) 3.01.02(A)(1)(b), to allow a 
single-family dwelling unit (SFDU) to have a roof pitch of two and one-half (2.5) feet of rise for each twelve (12) feet of 
horizontal run in lieu of the one (1) foot of rise for each four (4) feet of horizontal run. 
 
Owners: Dolores Wilhoite and Robert Medico (the “Owners”) 

Applicants: Clay Rector, Clay Rector Construction (the “Applicant”) 
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- Site Location & Information – 

  
-Land Use Table- 

 

 
– Summary of Staff Determination – 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

– Background – 
 
The subject property is described as Alternate Key Number 3846171. The parcel is zoned Agricultural (A) and is 
designated by the 2030 Comprehensive Plan as Rural Future Land Use Category.  According to the GIS Map, the 
parcel is located within the flood-prone area (Flood Zones “A” and “X”), and contains wetlands. The survey (Attachment 
A) delineates wetlands and flood zones.  
 
The subject property was created via Lot Split (MLS 99-041) which was recorded in Official Record Book 1723 Page 
1620 on June 8, 1999, and a Lot Line Deviation (LLD 2007-0025) was approved and recorded in Official Record Book 
3445 Page 2445 on June 6, 2007.  
 

-Reason for Request- 
 
On October 3, 2018, Staff approved a zoning permit for a replacement modular single-family dwelling unit with the 
dimensions of sixty-eight (68) feet by forty (40) feet.  It was discovered in plan review that the pitch of the main roof did 
not meet the one (1) foot of rise for each four (4) feet of horizontal run as required by the Land Development Regulations 
as seen in Attachment B.   
 
 
  

Size 30.57 +/- acres 

Location 43250 Buck Run Drive, Paisley, FL 32767 

Alternate Key # 3846171 

Future Land Use Rural 

Existing Zoning District Agricultural (A) 

ISBA N/A 

Overlay Protection Area Wekiva-Ocala Rural Protection Area (RPA) 

Commission District 5 

Direction Future Land Use Zoning Existing Use Comments 

North N/A N/A Street Buck Run Drive 

South Rural Agricultural (A) Residential 
Large Agricultural Tract with Wetland 

and Flood Zone Indication 

East Conservation Rural Residential (R-1) Vacant 
Large Conservation Tract with 

Wetland and Flood Zone Indication 

West Rural Agricultural (A) Residential 
Large Agricultural Tract with Wetland 

and Flood Zone Indication 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends APPROVAL of the variance from Lake County Land Development 
Regulations (LDR) 3.01.02(A)(1)(b) to allow a single-family dwelling unit (SFDU) to have a roof pitch of two and one-
half (2.5) feet of rise for each twelve (12) feet of horizontal run in lieu of the one (1) foot of rise for each four (4) feet 
of horizontal run. 
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-Staff Analysis- 
 

LDR Section 14.15.02 states that variances will be granted when the person subject to a Land Development 
Regulation demonstrates that the purpose of the Land Development Regulation will be or has been achieved 
by other means, and when application of a Land Development Regulation would create a substantial hardship 
or would violate principles of fairness 
 
1. The purpose of the Land Development Regulation will be or has been achieved by other means. 

 
The purpose of Land Development Regulations (LDR) Section 3.01.02(A)(1)(b), is to provide a minimum 
architectural standard for single-family dwelling units to ensure compatibility with the surrounding neighborhood, 
while allowing a mixture of architectural styles. The applicant submitted the following statement as proof of their 
intention to meet the code,  
 
“The compatibility does not pertain in this instance because the nearest homestead near where this one is being 
placed is at least 600 feet apart. The homesteads on this particular road are also all modular or manufactured 
homes also. We cannot achieve a 3:12 pitch roof either because the height on the trailer it’s being transported on 
will exceed the FL-DOT maximum height allowance.”  
 
Per the Applicant’s statement, the trailer utilized for transport of the single family residence (SFR) would exceed 
the FL-DOT maximum height allowance if the SFR were to have the roof pitch required by the code. However the 
manufactured home being placed will still be compatible with the surrounding neighborhood, as surrounding 
parcels have similar SFR’s of similar architectural style.  
 
The proposed single-family dwelling unit will still meet the intention of the code, as it is consistent with all the other 
provisions contained in Land Development Regulations (LDR) Section 3.01.02(A)(1), which states that the single–
family dwelling unit must have:  

 A minimum width of twenty-three (23) feet four (4) inches at the narrowest point, excluding any attached 
screened room, architectural design features, garages, carports, or utility area;  

 A solid foundation or permanent skirting will be required around the perimeter of the unit; and   

 Any wheels, tongue or any transportation apparatus must be removed or enclosed. 
 

There is nothing contained in the Florida Building Code which would prevent the construction of a single family 
residence with a pitch of two and one-half (2.5) feet of rise for each twelve (12) feet of horizontal run. The roof 
would need to be engineered to provide adequate drainage, constructed of durable materials, and in compliance 
with other applicable Florida Building Codes. 

 
2. The application of a Land Development Regulation would create a substantial hardship or would violate 

principles of fairness. For purposes of this Section, "substantial hardship" means a demonstrated 
economic, technological, legal, or other type of hardship to the person requesting the variance. For 
purposes of this Section, "principles of fairness" are violated when the literal application of a Land 
Development Regulation affects a particular person in a manner significantly different from the way it 
affects other similarly situated persons who are subject to the Land Development Regulation. 
 
The Applicant submitted the following statement as proof of their hardship, “[The requirement] Can’t be met and 
transported to sight [sic] because height (this is a DCA approved) modular home 2,700 sqf.” 
 
Per the earlier provided statement, the hardship from the applicant comes in the requirement by another agency 
regarding height of the transportation trailer. The contractor will not be able to transport the single family residence 
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to the building site if the mobile home is required to have a roof pitch of one (1) foot of rise for each four (4) feet 
of horizontal run. 
 
The surrounding area consists of single family residences on large lots; since the subject property is greater than 
five (5) acres, allowing a single family residence with a slightly reduced roof pitch will not adversely affect the 
character of the surrounding neighborhood. The proposed single family residence is consistent with the other 
provisions contained in LDR Section 3.01.02.A.1 which contains the other design standards for single family 
residences including the minimum width of the structure, a solid foundation or permanent skirting, and enclosed 
or removed transportation apparatuses.  
 
Lake County is looking to update the Land Development Regulations in the future to better support modern 
architecture. 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT: Staff has reviewed the application for this variance request and found: 

1. This request is partially consistent with Land Development Regulations (LDR) Section 3.01.02(A), 
Classification of Uses, which states that the single–family dwelling unit will have a minimum width of twenty-
three (23) feet four (4) inches at the narrowest point, excluding any attached screened room, architectural 
design features, garages, carports, or utility area. A solid foundation or permanent skirting will be required 
around the perimeter of the unit.  Any wheels, tongue or any transportation apparatus must be removed or 
enclosed; 

2. The request is consistent with the purpose and intention of LDR 3.01.02(A)(1)(b), which attempts to protect 
surrounding properties and uses by creating minimum standard requirements for proposed structures.  The 
proposed residence will be situated on a large lot and surrounding parcels are similarly developed. The 
proposed residence will not alter the character of the neighborhood or create adverse impacts on the adjacent 
lots, which is the intention of the regulation. 

3. The Florida Building Code does not prohibit flat or low roof pitches on single family residences; and 

4. This request is consistent with Comprehensive Plan Policy I-1.4.4, Rural Future Land Use Category, which 
allows residential uses; and 

5. This request is consistent with Land Development Regulations (LDR) Table 3.01.03, Schedule of Permitted 
and Conditional Uses, which permits single family residences and accessory structures in the Agricultural (A) 
Zoning District. 

 

The Owners have submitted evidence of meeting the intent of the Code and have provided evidence of a substantial 
hardship indicating that the application of the Code would violate principles of fairness. Based on the Findings of Fact 
and Analysis stated above, staff recommends Approval of variance to Lake County Land Development Regulations 
(LDR) 3.01.02(A)(1)(b), to allow a single-family dwelling unit (SFDU) to have a roof pitch of two and one-half (2.5) feet 
of rise for each twelve (12) feet of horizontal run in lieu of the one (1) foot of rise for each four (4) feet of horizontal run. 
  
 
WRITTEN COMMENTS FILED: Supportive: -0-  Concern: -0-  Opposition: -0- 
 
 
Case Manager: Emily W. Johnson, Associate Planner 

  



VAR-18-61-5 Wilhoite and Medico Property                                                                                                                Page 5 of 6

   
 

Attachment A. Plot Plan 
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Attachment B – Truss Layout. 
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Final Development Order 

VAR-18-61-5 
Wilhoite and Medico Property 

 
A VARIANCE OF THE LAKE COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AMENDING THE LAKE COUNTY ZONING 
MAPS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 
 

 WHEREAS, Clay Rector, of Clay Rector Construction (the “Applicant”) made a variance request on 
behalf of Dolores Wilhoite and Robert Medico (the “Owners”) to Lake County Land Development Regulations 
(LDR) 3.01.02(A)(1)(b), to allow a single-family dwelling unit to have a roof pitch of two and one-half (2.5) feet 
rise for each twelve (12) feet of horizontal run in lieu of the one (1) foot of rise for each four (4) feet of horizontal 
run; and 
 

WHEREAS, the subject property consists of 30.57 +/- acres and is located at 43250 Buck Run Drive 
in the unincorporated Paisley area, in Section 28, Township 17, Range 28, having an Alternate Key Number 
3846171 and is more particularly described below as:  

 
That part of the Southeast ¼ of Section 28, Township 17 South, Range 28 East, Lake County 
Florida, described as follows: From the Southeast corner of said section 28, run thence North 
0°29’59” East (D) North 0°35’15” East (F/M) along the East line of said Section 28 a distance 
of 1952.84 (D) feet 1951.46 (F/M) feet to a point 50 feet, more or less, Southeasterly of the 
Florida Power plot line, thence South 69°05’34” West (D) South 69°11’02” West (F/M) along 
said line 50 feet, more or less, Southeasterly of pole line 307.94 (D) feet 307.73 (F/M) feet, 
thence South 51°54’15” West (D) South 52°00’00” West (F/M) along a line 50 feet, more or 
less, Southeasterly of the Florida Power pole line a distance of 1155.39 (F/M) feet, thence 
South 30°00’00” East (F/M) a distance of 719.18 (F/M) feet, thence North 52°28’55” East 
(F/M), a distance of 339.76 (F/M) feet, thence South 0°35’15” West (F/M) feet to a point on 
the South line of Section 28, Township 17 South, Range 28 East, thence North 89°45’50” 
East (D) North 89°49’54” East (F/M) along the South line of said Section 28 a distance of 
473.98 (F/M) feet, to the Point of Beginning. 

 
WHEREAS, after giving notice of a hearing on a petition for a variance to the Lake County Land 

Development Regulations, including notice that the variance would be presented to the Board of Adjustment 
of Lake County, Florida, on January 10, 2019; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Board of Adjustment reviewed the petition, staff report and any comments, favorable 
or unfavorable, from the public and surrounding property owners at a public hearing duly advertised; and 
 

WHEREAS, on January 10, 2019, the Lake County Board of Adjustment approved the variance for 
the above property. 
 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Adjustment of Lake County, Florida, that: 
 
Section 1.  Terms: The County Manager or designee shall amend the Official Zoning Map to reflect the 

approval of VAR-18-61-5 to Lake County Land Development Regulations (LDR) Section 
3.01.02(A)(1)(b), to allow a single-family dwelling unit to have a roof pitch of two and one-half 



VAR-18-61-5, Wilhoite and Medico Property 
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(2.5) feet of rise for each twelve (12) feet of horizontal run in lieu of the one (1) foot of rise for 
each four (4) feet of horizontal run. 

 

Section 2.  Severability: If any section, sentence, clause, or phrase of this Ordinance is held to be invalid 
or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, the holding will in no way affect the 
validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance. 

 
Section 3.  Effective Date. This Ordinance will become effective as provided by law. 

 
ENACTED this 10th day of January, 2019. 
 
EFFECTIVE January 10, 2019. 
 
 
 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA 
 
 
______________________________________ 
Tim Morris, Chairman 

 
STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF LAKE 
 
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 10th day of January, 2019, by 
___________________________________, who is personally known to me or who has produced 
___________________________________, as identification and who did _____ or did not ______ take 
an oath.  

 
(SEAL) 

____________________________________ 
Signature of Acknowledger 
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